HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY PANCHKULA

Website: www.haryanarera.gov.in

BEFORE ADJUDICATING OFFICER, HRERA, PANCHKULA.

Complaint No. : 2308 of 2023
Date of Institution: 02.11.2023
Date of Decision: 10.02.2025

Atul Girdhar S/o Sh. C.D. Girdhar, resident ol House No. 539, Scetor-14.,

Sonipat, H aryana,

-.-COMPLAINANT

Versus

.\\.
1

A

\ 1

: DI Infrastructure Limited, having its Corporate office at 9. Katurba Gandhi
A‘/ Jf”Mﬂt‘g. New Delhi-110001.

9-\9" RESPONDENT

Hearing: 5™

Present: - Ms. Neclam Singh, Advocate, for the complainant through V.
Mr. Shubnit [lans, Advocate, [or the respondent through VC,

ORDER:

This order of mine will disposc of a complaint filed by the

complainant namely *Atul Girdhar S/o Sh. C.D. Girdhar, against 'TDI

Infrastructure  Limited. seeking compensation and the interes from this



Complaint Ne.2308 OF 2023

Forum, in accordance with the provisions of Rule 29 of the HRERA, Rules.
2017 (hereinafier 1o be relerred as the Rules 2017), read with Sections 7| &

72 of the RERA A¢t. 20] 6 (hereinafier 1o he referred as the Aet. 201 6).

2. Bricl [acts of the complaint are that the complainant, afier
having gone through the advertisement given by the respondent company i.c.
DI Infrastructure Limited (hercinafier to be referred as the respondent), as
per which the promoter-respondent assured 1o have obtained all necessary
approvals and licenses to develop the projeet, had booked a residential (Toor
i the project, namely, “Tuscan Floors’. TDI City, Kundli, Sonipat. of the
respondent by making payment of <4,00.000/- on 10.02.2010, following

which allotment Ietter dated 01.02.2011 was issucd in favour ol complainant

-

o) and unit no. T-42/FF having area 1164 sq i was allotted. That the
3

complainant entered into floor buyer agreement(hereinaficr to be referred as
FBA) with the respondent on 05.03.2020. As per clause 30 of the FBA,
possession ol the floor was to be made within 30 months from the date of
agreement, thus the deemed date of delivery was on 05.09.2022. An amount
ol R19,13,274.99/- against total sale consideration of 330,36,491/- has been
by the complainant on different dates. It is submitted by the complainant that
despite a lapse of more than |3 years, respondent has failed 10 ofler
possession of the allotted floor. That (i1l date, respondent has not completed

the construction of the project in question including the fMloor booked. In the



Complaint No.2308 OF 2023

year 2013, complainant had visited the office of respondent and came 1o
know that construction of the allotted unit had not cven started duc to some
dispute on the land on which the tower TA2/FF was planned to be
constructed by the respondent, That complainant had opted for a
construction linked plan, However, the respondent had demanded and
reccived approximately 63% of total sale consideration despite the fact that
O construction was going on at site 6f the project. For reference order dated
09.08.2022 passed by the Hon'ble Haryana Real Fstate Regulatory
Authority, Panchkula, in complaint no. 1116 of 2020 titled ay “Atul Girdhar
vs TDI Infrastructure Lid." is mentioned whercby Authority has obscrved
that neither the unit booked by complainant nor project-TDI Tuscan City is
complete as local commissioner in it report has conclusively established
that the project is mecomplete and not ready for usage. Therefore. reliof of
refund of paid amount with interest was allowed, Tha delay in development
of the project by the respondent has shattered the faith of the complainani
and such inordinate delay has frustrated the purpose of purchasing the unit,
There is no basic development carried out at site ol the project by the
respondent and further there is no scope ol completion of project even in
near future, Therelore, the complainant was lefl with no other option but to
approach this Forum. Hence the present complaint has been filed. That the
complainant further submitted that (ke complainant suffered a lot due to
non-delivery ol the said unit. The complainant has suflered financial loss.

3



Complaint No.2308 OF 2023

lots of expenses have been incurred in visiting office and project sie.
engaging the lawyer and prayed that the respondent be dirceted to pay a
compensation of 210,00.000/- on account of financial loss and mental
harassment caused to the complainant, by nol delivering the possession and

22,00,000/- on account of litigation cxpenses.

el

On reeeipt of notice of the complaint, respondent filed reply,
which in brief states that that duc 1o the reputation of the respondent
company, the complainant had voluntarily invested in the project ol the
respondent company namely- Tuscan floors. TDI Tusean City at Kundli.
Sonipat, llaryana. That. when the respondent company commenced the
construction of the said project, the RERA Act was notl in existence.
Therelore, the respondent company  could not have contemplated any
violations and penaltics thereol, as per the provisions of the RERA Act,
2016. That the provisions of RERA Act are to be applicd prospectively,
Therefore, the present complaint is not maintainable and falls outside the
purview of provisions of RERA Aect. That. the agreement was exeeuted
much prior from the date when the RERA Act came into existence,
Accordingly, the agreement exceuted between the partics is binding on the
buyer/allotice. Complainant is bound by the terms of the agreement and as
such cannot withdraw its consent. The complainant is an educated person

and has signed on cach and every page of the agreement, hencee, cach term is



Complaint No.2308 OF 2023

binding on (he complainant. Thai complainant herein as investor have
accordingly invested in the project of the Respondent Company for the sole
reason ol investing, carning profits and speculative gains, therefore. the
captioned complaint is liable (o be dismissed in limine. That respondent vide
letier dated 09.05.2014 had applied 1o the Director General of Town and
Country Planning, Haryana for grant ol occupation certificate which 1s
awaited. Further, it has been submitted that handing over of possession has
always been tentative and subject to force majeure conditions and the
complainants have been well aware about the same. That, reliel has already
been granted by Hon’ble Authority in Complaint no.1116 of 2020, decided
on 09.08.2022 wherein refund along with interest has been granted to the
complainant. This interest includes the interest in the form of compensation
which is over and above the compensation as claimed by the complainant in
the present complaint, which is not Justified. The complainant can not claim
double benefit when relief has already been granted by the Authority in the
form of interest. Further, it is contended that no documentary evidence has
been placed on record by the complainant to support its averments. Finally,
the  respondent  has praycd that the present complaint  filed by the
complainant may kindly be dismissed with heavy cost, in the interest of

Justice.



Complaint No.2308 OF 2073

4. This Forum has heard Ms. Neelam Singh, Advocate, for the
complainant and Mr, Shubnit Ians, Advocate, for the respondent and has

also gone through the record carclully,

3. In support  of s contentions, learned counsel for (he
complainant has argued that in (he nstant case, complainant s very much
entitled to get compensation and the interest thercon, hecause despite having
played its part of duty as an allottee, the complainant had met all (he
requirements mncluding payment of salc consideration for the unit booked but
it is the respondent which made to wait the complainant 1o get their unit well
in time complete in all respect for more than 13 years, which forced the
complainant to go for unwarranted litigation to get the refund along with
interest by approaching Hon’ble Authority at Panchkula, which has (inally
granted on 09.08.2022. Ile has further argued that the complainant has been
played fraud upon by the respondent as it despite having used money
deposited by the allotices did not complete the project and enjoyed the said
amount for its own causc which amounts 1o misappropriation  of
complainant’s moncy on the part of respondent. Finally, he has prayed to

grant the compensation in the manner prayed in the complaint.

0. On the other hand, learned counsel for the respondent had
argued that the complainant can not claim compensation when relief of

refund along with interest had already been granted by the Authority, 11e hag



Complaint No.2308 OF 2023

lurther argued that there has not been any intentional delay on the part of the
respondent 1o complete the project which got delayed beeause of the
circumstances beyond the reach of the respondent. Te has also argued that
since the project was launched prior to inception of Act. 2016, provisions of
Act, 2016 shall not apply in this case. He also argued that the complaint is
barred by limitation, henee, it be dismissed. [le has also argued that the
complainant can’t take benefit of clause 30 of Builder Buyer Agreement. as
there has been no willful delay on the part of promoter 1o complete the

project. Finally, he has prayed to dismiss the complaint,

[ With due regards (0 the rival contentions and facts on record.

this Forum possess following questions to be answered:

(a)  Whether the law of limitation is applicable in a case covered
under RERA Act, 2016 and Rule 201 7 made thercunder?

(b)  Whether the RERA. Act, 2016 and Rules, 2017 bars this Forum
lo grant compensation when relief of refund with interest has
alrcady been granted by llon’ble Authority?

(¢)  What arc the factors 1o be taken note of to decide compensation?

(d)  Whether it is hecessary for the complainant to give evidence of
mental harassment, agony, grievance and frustration caused due

to deficiency in service. unlair trade practice and miscrable



(c)

8.

Complaint No.2308 OF 2023

attitude of the promoter. in 4 Casc to get compensation or

intcrest?

Whether complainants are entitled to get compensation in (he

case i hand?

Now, this Forum will take on cach question posed to answer, in

the following manner:

8(a)

Whether the law of limitation is applicable in a case covered
under RERA Act, 2016 and Rule 2017 made thercunder?

The answer to this question is in negative,

The plea for the respondent is that the complaint is barred by
limitation as project pertains to the year 2005, whercas (he

complaint was filed in the year 2023,

On the other hand, the plea for the complainant is that the
provisions of Limitation Act are not applicable in this complaint
filed under RERA Act. 2016, henee, plea of limitation so ratscd

be rejected.

With due regards to the rival contentions and facts on
record, this Forum is of the view the law of imitation does not
apply i respeet of a complaint filed under the provisions of the

RERA Act, 2016, Rather, Section 29 of the Limitation Act,



Complaint No.2308 OF 2023

1963, specifically provides that Limitation Act, 1963, does not
apply to a special enactment wherein no period of limitation is
provided like RERA Act, 2016. For ready reference, Scetion 29

ol'the Limitation Act, 1963. is reproduced below:

Section 29 - Limitation Act, 1963

2Y. Savings.--

LDNothing in this Act shall affect section 25 of the Indian
Contract det, 1872 (9 of 1872),

LIWhere any special or local law preseribes for any suit,
appeal or application a period of limitation different fiom the
period prescribed by the Schedule, the provisions of section 3
shall apply as if such period were the period preseribed by the
Schedule and for the purpose of determining any period of
limitation prescribed Jor any suit, appeal or application hy anv
special or local law, the provisions contained in sections 4 10 24
(inclusive) shall apply only in so far as, and to the extent to
which, they are not expressly excluded by such special or local
law:

LlSave as otherwise provided in any law for the time heing in

Jaree with respect o marriage and divoree, nothing in this Act

shall apply to any suit or vther proceeding under any sueh law:
iSections 25 and 26 and the definition of “casement” in
section 2 shall not apply to cases arising in the tervitories to
which the Indian Easements Adct, 1882 (5 of 1882), may for the
time heing extend.

Lven, section 18(2) of RERA Act, 2016, brings the

complaint out of the purview of Limitation Act, 1963,

Further Ton’ble Apex Court in Consolidated _Fnpo,

Enterprises vis lirigation Department 2008(NSCC 169, has held
regarding  applicability of  Limitation Act, 2016, upon

quasi-judicial forums like “Authority™  or “Adjudicating



Complaint No.2308 OF 2023

Olfficer™ working under RERA Act and Rules thercunder o the
elfect that “Limitation Act would not apply to quasi-judicial
bodics or Tribunals.™ Similar view has been reiterated by

Honble Apex Cowrt in case titled as “MLP. Steel Corporation

¥/s Commissioner of Central Excise 2015(7)SSC58.

Notwithstanding anything stated above. academically,
even il it is accepted that law of limitation applies on
quasi-judicial proceedings, though not, still in the case in hand,
it would not have an application in this casc as the project has
not been completed til] date, resulting into refund of the amount
to the complainant, so, cause of action for the complainant is in

continuation, if finally held entitled (o £ct compensation,
In nutshell, plea of bar of limitation is devoid ol merit.

Whether the RERA, Act, 2016 and Rules, 2017 bars this

Forum to grant compensation when relief of refund with

nted by Hon ble Authority?

interest has alread been or

The answer to this question is in alfirmative,

This question has been answered by Ion’ble Apex Court in

Civil Appeal no.(s) 6745-6749 oI 2021 titled as “M/s New Tech

Promoters and Developers Pyt Lid. vis State of U.P. & Ors,” on

10



Complaint No.2308 OF 7023

dated 11.11.2021, 1o the clfeet that reliel of adjudging

compensation and interest thercon under Seetion 12.14.18 and
19, the Adjudicating  Officer exclusively has the power 1o
determine, keeping in view the provisions of Section 71 read
with Seetion 72 of the Act, The relevant Para ol the judgment is

reproduced below:

"86. From the scheme of the Aet of which a detailed reference
has been muaude and taking note of power of adiudication
delineated with the Regulatory Authority and Adjudicating
Officer; what finally culls out is that although the Act indicares
the distinet expressions like refund’, Cinterest’ penalty' and
‘compensution’. a conjoint reading of Scetions 18 and 19 clearly
manifesis that when it comes to refund of the amount. and
interest on the refund amount. or directing paviment of interest

Jor delaved delivery of possession, or penalty and interest

thereon, it is the Regulatory Authority which has the power o
examine and determine the outcome of a complaint, At the same
time, when it comes o a question of secking the reflief of
adjudging compensation and interest thereon under Sections 12,
14, 18 and 19, the Adjudicating Officer exclusively has the
power to determine, keeping in view the collective reading of
Section 71 read with Section 72 of the Act, If the adjudication
nder Sections 12, ] 4, 18 and 19 other than compensation oy
envisaged, i extended 1o the Adjudicating Officer ay praved
that, in our view may intend 1o expand the ambit and scope of
of the powers and functions of the Adjudicatine Officer under
Section 71 and that would he against the mandate of the Act
2004."

Thus, in view of above law laid down by Hon'ble Apex Court,
the reliefs provided under Section 31 and then Section 71 of the

RERA Aet, 2016 read with Rule 29 of Rules, 2017 are

11



Complaint No.2308 OF 2023

mdependent o cach other 1o be granted by two difTerent

Authorities,

In nutshell, the plea of bar of granting compensation or

mterest is devoid ol mert,

What are the factors to be taken note of to decide compensation?

On this point, relevant provisions of RERA Act. 2016
and also law on the subject for grant of compensation, are as

under;
(i) Section 18 - Return of amount and compensation

(1) 1" the promoter fails (o complete or is unable to give
posscssion of an apartment, plot or building.-

() i accordanee with the termy of the agreement for sale or as
the case may be, duly completed hy the date specified therein;
or (b) due to discontinuance of his business as a developer on
account of suspension or revocation of the registration uider
this Act or for any other reason, he shall he liahle on demand 1o
the allottees, in case the allotiee wishes to withdraw from the
project, without prejudice to anv other remedy available, 1o
return the amownt received by him in respect of that apartment,
plot, building, as the case may be, with interest at such rate ay
may he prescribed in this behalf including compensation in the
manner as provided under this Aet:

Provided that where an allotice does not inteid (o Withdraw

Jrom the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter: interest for

every month of delay, till the handing over of the possession, at
such rate as mav be preseribed,

(2} The promoter shall compensate the allottees in case of any
loss caused to him due 1o defective title of the land, on whicl
the project is being developed or has been developed, in the
manner as provided under this Aet, and the olain Sfor

12



Complaint No.2308 OF 2023

compensation under this subsection shall not be barred hy
limitation provided under any law for the time being in force,

(3) I the promoter fails to discharge any other obligations
imposed on him under this Act or the rules or regulations
made thereunder or in accordance with the terms and
conditions of the agreement for sale, he shall be liable to pay
such compensation to the allottees, in the manner as
provided under this Act.

(ii) How an Adjudicating Officer is to CXCIeise its

powers Lo adjudicate, has been mentioned in a case titled

7

Mrs. Suman Lata Pandey & Anr v/s Ansal Propertics &

[nl'rgﬁlru-:lun: Lid. Appeal no. § 6/2020, by Hon’ble Uttar

sh _Real Estate A -3

Prade ribunal at Lucknow dale

29.09.2022 in the following manner:

12.8- The word “fail to comply with the provisions of any
of the sections as specified i sub section (1) used in
Sub-Section (3) of Section 71 means failure of the promoter
comply with the requirementy mentioned in Section 12, 14, 18
and 19, The Adjudicating Officer after holding enguiry while
adjudging the quantum of ‘compensation or interest as the cose
may be, shall have due regard to the factors mentioned in
Seetion 720 The compensation may be adjudged either us
quantitative or as COmpensalory (nterest.

12.9 — The Adjudicating Officer: thus. has been conferved with
pPower o directed for making pavment of compensation or
interest, ay the case may be, “as he thinks fit" in accordance
with the provisions af Section 12, 14 18 and 19 of the Act afier
taking into consideration the factors enumerated in Section 72
of Act.

(iii)  What is 10 be considered by the Adjudicating OfTicer.
while deciding the quantum ol compensation, as the term

“compensation™ has not been defined under RERA Act, 2016, is

13



Complaint No.2308 OF 2023

answered in Section 71 of the Act. 2016, as per which * he may
direet to pay such compensation of interest, as the case may any
be, as he thinks fit in accordance with the provisions of any of

those scetions,”

Seetion 72, further claborate the factors 1o be taken note ol

which read as under:

Section 72: Factors to bo taken into account by the
adjudicating officer,

72. While adjudging the quantuni of compensation or interest,
as the case mayv be, under Section 71, the adjudicating officer
shall have die recard 1o the following fuctors, namely;

(a) the amount of disproportionate vain or unfair advantage,
wherever quantifiable, made as a resull of the default:

() the amount of loss caused as « result of the defaulr:
(¢) the repetitive nature of the default;

(d) such other factors which the adjudicating officer considers
necessary (o the case in firtherance of fustice.

(tv)  For determination of the entitlement of complainant for

compensation due to defaull of the builder/developer Honble

now_known as

Apex Court in M/s Fortune Infrs

M/s. Hicon Infrastructure) & Anr. Vs. Trevor D'1ima and

Others, Civil Appeal No.(s) 3533-3534 of 2017 decided on
12.03.2018 . has held as under;-

“Lhus, the Forum or the ¢ Qurmission must determine it

there has been deficiency in_ service and/or nisfeasance in

14



Complaint No.2308 OF 2023

public office  which has  resulied _in loss o ey No

hard-and-fast rule can be luid doven, however, a fey examples
would be where an allomeny Iy made, price is rec etvedipaid bt
Possession is not given within the period set out in the hrochure.

The Cﬁmmﬂs'.viruy’f*'m':mr wentld then need to determine the foss

Loss could be determined on the basis of loss of rent which
could have been carned if possession was given and the
premises let out or if the consumer has had 10 stay in renfed
premises. then on the basis of ren actually paid by him. Along
with recompensing, the loss the Commission/Forum may also

compensate [or harassment/injury, both mental and physical,”

In the aforesaid case, Hon'ble Apex Court laid down the
principle for entitlement of the compensation duc to loss or
mjury and its scope in cases where the promoter of real estate
failed 10 complete the project and defaulted in handing over its
possession, Similarly, Hon’ble Three Judge Beneh of the

Hon’ble Apex Court in Charan Singh Vs. Healing Touch

Hospital & Ors. (2000) 7 SCC 668, had carlier held regarding

assessment of damages in a case under Consumer Protection

Act, in the following manner:



Complaint No,2308 OF 2023

“While guaniifiine damaces Consumer Forums are required (o
make _an_attempt 1o serve the ends of justice so thet
compensaiion I8 _awareded. in an established case, which nor
only_serves_the purpose of recompensing the individual, hut
which also_at the sqme time. aims (o bring about u gualitative
change in_the attinude of _the service provider.  [pdecd.
calculation of damages depends on the facts and circumstances
of each case. Ni lard aned fast rule can be lujd dovwn for
universal —application.  Whije awarding  compensation,
consumer forum has to take into account all relevant factors
and  assess compensation on the basis of accepted  leeal
principles, and moderation. It is for the consumer Sforum (o
grant compensation 1o the evient it finds it reasonable, Jeair and
proper in the facts and circumsiances of a given cuse ae ‘ording
(o the established judicial standards where the claimant is lighle
to establish his charge. "

Whether it is necessary for the complainant to vive evidence
of _mental harassment., agony. srievance and frustration
aused due to deficiency in service, unfair trade practice
and miserable attitude of the promoter, in a case to vel
compensation or interest?

The answer (o this question is that no hard and fast rule
could be laid to seck proof of such feelings from an allotice,
Helshe may have documentary proof to show the defliciency in
service on the part of the builder and even this FForum could
isell take judicial notice of the mental and physical agony
sulfered by an original allottee due Lo non-performance ol
dutics on the part of the promoter, in respect of the promises
made 1o lure an allottee to invest its hard carned money 1o own
its dream house without realising the hidden agendas or unfair

practices of the builder in that project,

16



Complaint No.2308 OF 2023

In nutshell, 1o award compensation, the Forum ean adopt
any procedure suitable in g particular case to decide the
availability of factors on record entitling or disentitling an
allottee 1o get compensation which is the reason even under
Rule 29 of the Rules 2017, il is nol compulsory 1o lead

cvidence.

hether complai
the case in hand?
220L casein nand?

ants are entitled to vet com

icnsation in

Before deliberating on this aspect, 1t is necessary 10 deliberate

upon admitted lacts 1o be considered Lo deeide the lis;

(1) | Projeet pertains to 2005
the vear

(i) | Proposed [Tanding As per clause 30 of

over ol possession independent at buyer dated
05.03.2020, 30 months {rom
the date ol FBA

(05.09.2022)
(ti1) | Basic sale price R30.36.491./-
(iv) | Total amount paid 21913279/
(v) | Period ol payment 06.03.2010-
10.10.2019
(vi) | Oceupancy NO
certilicate
Whether received till
Filing of complaint
(vil) | Date of filing of 12.10.2020

complaint under
Seelion 31 before
Hon'ble Authority

17



(viii | Date of order of 9.08.2022 N

Complaint No.2308 oF 2023

) Authority
(1x) | Date of filing of 02.11.2023
complaint filed under
Section 12, 18 & 19
OFRERA Act, 2016
(x) | Date when (otal refund Part-payment made in the
made, i made following manner
St. | Date Amount
No.

L. 125.07.2023 | 25,00,000/-

_ta.J

11.01.2024 | 25.00.000/-

3. [ 18.03.2024 | 25.00.000/-

4. [01.08.2024 |25,00.000/-

5. | 14.10.2024 ES,UU.(H]UH

It is a matter of record that the project advertised in

the year 2005, did not gel completion certificate till lihing of

the

complaint on dated 02.11.2023 and also  that (he

complainants on its part had performed their part of duty by

paying 63% of the basic price of the unit. Admiuedly, the

basic price of the [lat was 30,36.491/~ whercas the

complainant paid 219,13.274/- ill 10. 10.2019,

It is also admitied on record that the complaimant

did not get possession of the uni alloted, There can also be

13



Complaint No.2308 OF 2023

no denial that allotices of the unit generally spend their
lifetime carning and they are not at equal footings with that of
the promoter. who is in 4 dominating position, The position of
the allottces becomes more pitiable and sympathetic when he
or she has o wait for years together to get the possession of a
unit allotted  despite having played its bid, But, on the
contrary, it is the promoter who enjoys the amount paid by
allottees during this period and keep on going to delay the
completion of the project by not meeting lepal requirements
on its part to get the [mal completion fron competent
Authority about (ullilling which such promoter knew since the
time of advertisement of the launch of the project. Further, the
conduct of the promoter to enjoy the amount of allottees paid
is nothing but misappropriation of the amount legally paid as
the promoter did not hand over possession, which the
promoter was legally bound to do, It is not out of place 1o
mention here that if the promoler/respondent had a right 1o
reeeive the money from (he allottee to hand over the
possession in time, it is bound to faee the consequences [or
nol handing over the possession in time. Iere, it is worth (o

quolc a Latin maxim “ubi jus ibi remedium,” which means

“where law  has established a right, there should be a

15



R

'771}&’”

Complaint No.2308 OF 2073

corresponding remedy for its breach.™ If this be the [egal and
lactual position, the promoter is not only bound to refund the
amount but also 1o compensate the allotiee for disappropriate
gam or unfair advantage on the part of the promoter within the
meaning ol Seetion 72(a) of the Act 20106, of the amount paid.
It is not out of place to mention here that as per record. the
allottees had paid 19.13,274/-. However, it is not in dispute
that the respondent neither completed the projeet, nor handed
over possession till allottee having been (oreed 1o approach
Hon’ble HRERA Authority, Panchkula. 1o get refund along
with interest afier having ‘indulged in unwarranted lorced
litigation by the promoter at the cost ol allotiees personal
expenses, which it has not got till date, During this period,
obviously, the allotee had to suffer Inconvenicnee.
harassment, mental pain and agony during the said period
bringing its case within the ambit of Seetion 72(d) of the Act,
2016 as such [eelings are 10 be fel/sensed by this Forum

without secking any proof thereof

In view ol the above, since. the promoters had been
using the amount of N9,13.274/-, for the last more than 13

years, for the sake of repetition it is held that it can definitely

20



Complaint No.2308 OF 2023

be termed as disappropriate gain or unfair advantage, as
chumerated in Section 72(a) of the Act, In other words. it had
been loss to allottces as 4 result of default on the part of the
promoter which continues 1] date. Thus, it would be in the
interest of justice, if the compensation is ordered (o be paid to
the complainant afier taking into consideration. the default of
respondent for the period starting from 2010 1ill date and also
misutilization of the amount paid by the complainant (o (he
respondent. In fact, the facts and circumstances of this case
itself are proof of agony undergone by the complainant [or so
long, henee, there is no need to loak for formal proof of the
same. Further, there can’t be denial to the effeet that the
allottees must have had to run around 1o ask the promoter to
hand over the possession and also that if the unit provided in
time, there was no reason [or the complainant to file the
complaints/exceution  petition by cngaging counsel(s) at
diflerent stages, and also that because ol escalation of prices
ol unit in last 13 years, the complainant may not be in g
position to purchase the same uni now, which amounts 1o loss
ol opportunity 1o the allotices. These [actors also enable an

allottee to get compensation,

21



Complaint No.2308 OF 2023

In view of the forgoing discussions, (e complainant is

entitled for compensation.
49, Once,  the complainant  has  been  held entitled 1o get
compensation, now it is (o be decided how much compensation is to be

granted, on which amount, what would be rate of interest and how long the

promoter would be liable to pay the interest?

Before answering this question, this Forum would like 1o
reproduce the provisions of Section 18 of the Aet, 2016, Rules
5 and 16 or HRERA, Rules, 2017 and also definition of

“inlerest’ given in Seetion 2(za) of the RERA Act. 2016:

W Rule 15 - Prescribed Rate of Interest - [Proviso to section | 2
),1 2 section 18 and sub section (4) and sub-section (7) of section
19/

For the purpose of Provise to section 12; section 18" cnd
sub-sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the “interest ar the rate
prescribed ™ shall be the State Bank of India hiohesi maireindal
cost of lending rate 4 2% -

Provided that in case the State Bank of India ncrsinal
cost of lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, irshall be replaced by
suweh benchmark lending rates which the Stute Bank of India
may fix from time to time for lending to the general public. |

Rule 16- Timelines for refund of money and interest at such
rate as may be prescribed, payment of interest at such rate as
may be prescribed:- [Section 18 and Section 19].-

(1), Any refund of ‘money along with the interest at such rate as
may be prescribed pavable by the promoter in terms of the A,
or ritles and resulations made there wnder shall he pavable by

the promoter to the allotiee within a period of ninety dayvs from

22



Complaint No.2308 OF 2023

the date on which such refind alongwith interest such rase as
may be preseribed hay been ardered by the A uthority.,

(2) Where an allotee does not intend 1o withdraw from the
project and interest for everyv menth of delay (il handing over of
the possession at such rate ay may be prescribed ordered Dy the
Authority to be paid by the promoter 1o the allottee, the arrears
of such interest aceried on the date of the order by the A uthority
shall be payable by the promoter to the allotiee wWithin a period
of ninetv davs from the date of the order of the Authority aned
interest for every month of delay shall be pavable by the
promoter (o the allottee before I0ih dav of the subsequent
manth.

Section 18 - Retyrn of amount and compensation.

(1) If the promoter Jails to complete or is wiuble 1o alve
possession of an apartment, plot wr buildine,

(@) in accordance with the termsy of the agi cement for sale or ay
the case may he, duly completed by the duse spectfied therein: or
(b) due to discontinuance of his business as «a developer on
account of suspension o revocation of the registration under
this Act or for any other reason, he shall be liable on demand 1o
the allotiees, in case the allottee wishes to withdreow from the
project, without prejudice 1o any other remedy available, 10
return the amount received by him in respect of that apartment,
plot, building, as the case may be, with interest ai such rate as
may he prescribed in this behalf including compensation i the
aniter as provided under this Ae:

Provided that where an alloftee does not fitend (o withdran:
Srom the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter interest Jor
every month of delay, tll the handing over of the possession, it
such rate as mayv be prescribed.

(2) The promaoter shall compensate the allottees in case of any
loss caused to him due 1o defective title of the land, on which the
profect is being developed or hus boon developed, in the manier
as provided wnder this Aet, ane the claim for compensation
under this subsection shall not be barred by limitation provided
wnder any law for the time being in force.

(3) If the promoter faily 1o discharge any other oblivations
imposed on him under this At or the rules or resulations made
thereunder or in accordance witle the terns and conditions of

13



—

Lomplaint No.2308 OF 2023

the agreement Jor sale, he shall be liable to puv such
compensation to the allottees, in the mannet as provided ynder
this Act,

Section 2(za) - “interes means the rates of fnteres payahle hy
the promoter or the allottee, as the case may be.

Lxplanation. oy the pripose of this clause

(i) the rate of interest churgeable from the allottee by the
promoter; in case of defaull, shall be equal to the rate of interes
which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allotee, in case of
defanls,

(ii)_the interest payable by the promoter o the allotice shall he
Lrom_the date the promoter recetved the amount or any part
thereof till_the date the QO or part thereof and interest
thereon |y refunded. aned the interest pavahle by the allotice 1o
the promoter shall be Jrom the date the allotiee defaults in
payment to the promoter till the dage it is P

Perusal of provisions ol Section I8(1)b) make it ¢lear that in
case ol relund or compensation, the grant of interest may be al such
rate as preseribed in this behalf in the Act. It 1s not out of place to
mention here that Scetion L8(1)(b), not only deals with cases ol refund
where allotiee  withdraws from project but also t(he cases ol
compensation as is evident from the heading given 1o this section as
well as the fact that it has mention ol refund and rate of interest
thereon including cases of compensation.  Further,  perusal of
provisions of Sectior LB(IXb) of the Act, 2016, mdicate that the
allotiee shall be entitled (o get relund or compensation, as the case

may be, with interest at the rate prescribed m the Act, 2016.

24



Complaint No.2308 OF 2023

Rule 15 of the Rules 2017, defines the “rate™ as “State Bank of

India highest marginal cost of lending ratc+2% with proviso”,

Further, Rule 16 provides for the time limit o refund money
and interest theréon and interest is (0 be as per the rate preseribed in
Rule 15 in casc ol maiters covered under Proviso to scetion 12,
Section 18 and Section 19 (4) and 19(7) of the Act, 2016, It further
deals with two Situations, one, where (he allottee has opted for g
refund rather than a unit in a project and second case where he has
gone for the project but there ig delay in delivery. Hence, it cannot be
said that the Rule 16 deals with only one situation ouwl of two
mentioned therein as sub rule (1) and sub rule 2) respectively. I is not
out of place to mention here that this Rule deals with eases related to

Section 18 & 19 of the Act, 2016.

How long the interest would remain payable on the refund or
compensation, as the ease may be, is provided in Section 2(za) ol the
Act, 2016, which says that cyele of interest would continue 1ill the
entire: amount is refunded by the¢ promoter. In other words, il the
provisions of Section 18 read with Rule 15 read with Rule 16 and
Section 2(za) are interpreted co-jointly. then it would mean that in Cilse
of refund or compensation. as the case may be, the promoter will be

liable 1o pay the interest from the date the promoter received the

25



Complaint No.7308 OF 2023

amount or any part thereof il the date the amount of refund or
compensation, as the case may be, or part thereof along with up 1o
date interest s refunded/paid, even if nof specified in the order under
execution, However, the sttuation is different n casc ol an allottee’s
default in payments 1o the promoter till the date it is paid, With this
legal position, it is safe o conclude in the case in hand, still in view of
Explanation (ii) to Seetion 2(za) the allotlee will be entitled to get the
mterest up 1o date of (he final payment at the rate preseribed i Rule

5.

REiIELR

10, Reverting back 10 the facts of the case under consideration.
N
T B . . - " - - L # i
ﬂ;’ having the above discussed legal position in mind. it is concluded that
l?

respondent is dirceted to make paymicnt of compensation as calculaicd below

i relief having in mind the provisions ol Rule 15:

Ihe caleulation of compensation as verifiod by the Aceount

Branch ol Hon ble Authority is tabulated below:

26



Complaint No.2308 OF 2023

Amount | Amount

Time period Rate | Compensati
Paid by paid by on Amount
decree Judgment (in 3)

holder debtor (in )
(in ¥) and and date

date
2.61,116/- R5,00,000/- 17.03.2011-25.07.2023 | 1.10% | 23.58,447/-
paid on paid on (X5,00,000/- paid on

[7.03.2011 | 25.07.2023 25.07.2023) on
R2,61,116/-

paid on
06.03.2010

24.00.000/-

06.03.2010-25.07.2023
(X5,00,000/- paid on
25.07.2023) on

11.10% |23.55.243/-

22,38.884/-
35,00.000/~ | 06.03.20 10-11.01.2024 | 11.10% 22,47,924/-
paid on (23,00,000/- paid on

11.01.2024 [1.01.2024) on

paid on
[3.04.2011

remaining amount of’
161,116/

1,50.000/-

21,36,926/-
paid on
25.05.2011

paid on
18.04.2014

13.04.2011-11.01.2024
(R5,00.000/- paid on
11.01.2024) on
R1,50.000/-

H.10% | 2,12,436/-

21,42 386/-

25.05.2011-11.01.2024
(X5,00.000/- paid on
11.01.2024) on

1 *1,36,926/-

FL10% [ R1,92,171/-

18.04.2014-11,01.2024
(25,00,000/- paid on
11.01.2024) on
51.958/-

FLTO% | 256,188/-

25.00,000/-

18.03.2024

1,62,398/-
paid on
24.05.2018

18.04.2014-18.03.2024
(25,00,000/- paid on
18.03.2024) on
remaming amount of
290.428/-

11.10% | 299,633/~

24.05.2018-18.03.2024
(25,00,000/- paid on
18.03.2024) on

| 21,62.398/-

TLT0% [ R1,04.996/-

27




2

g

Y/- paid on
31.08.2010

l_-___——--___|
22,85,600/-
paid on
10.10.2019

13,74,848.9

Complaint No.2308 or 2023

(25.00,000/- paid on
18.03.2024) on
2.47.174/-

31.08.2010-18.03.2054 | 11.10%

3.72,006/~ |

15,00,000/-
paid on
01.08.2024

31.08.2010-01.08.2024
(35,00.000/- paid on
01.08.2024) on
remaining amount of
21,27.674.99/-

T T0%,

10.10.2019-01.08.2024
(X5,00,000/- paid on
01.08.2024) on
remaining amount of
22.85.600/-

L1 10%

1.97.436/-

<1,52,689/-

=

Total- R23,49.169/- |
R19,13,274.

99/- |

1. Since, the complainants have been foreed 1o file the complaimt

as litigation charges,

The total compensation comes 1o 223,49.169/- «

R23.79,169/- (Pwenty

SIXly nine rupees only),

|2

respondent s directed 1o pay
123.79.16Y/- (Twenty three |

SIXLY ning rupees only) within

— 10 get his legal right of compensation, the complainant iy or

three lakh seventy nine thous

In these terms, the present complaint s

28

an - amount of 22349169/

akh sevenly nine thousand one

anted 230,000,-

230,000

and one¢ hundred and

partly allowed. The
230,000
hundred and

90 days to the complainant. First instalment is



Complaint Np.2308 OF 2023

o be paid within 45 days from (he date of uploading of (hig order and

remaining amount within the next 45 days.

Itis further directed that i the payment is not made in the manner
dirceted within stipulated time, in view of the provisions of Sceetion 2(za) of
the Act, 2016, the respondent shall be liable 1o pay interest on delayed
payment as per the provisions of Ryle 15 of the Rules, 2017, (] realization

ol the amount.

| 3. The present complaint stands disposed of in view of the aboye
obscrvations. [File be consigned to record room afier uploading of this order

on the website of the Authority.

ADSJ(Retd.)
ADJUDICATING OFFICER
10.02.2025

Note: This judgement contains 29 pages and all the pages have been cheeked

and signed by me, k\g)
MAJOR PHALIT SHARMA
ADSIJ(Retd.)

ADJUDICATING OFFICER
10.02.2025

23



